NOTICE
SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL

Clerk’s Office, Brook Park, Ohio

August 12, 2016

TO: COUNCII MEMBERS TROYER, MENCINI, POWERS, SCOTT, BURGIO, McCORMICK,
SALVATORE, MAYOR COYNE, LAW DIRECTOR HORVATH, FINANCE DIRECTOR CINGLE

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT A SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL
HAS BEEN CALLED FOR THE PURPOSE OF:

xxx___ COUNCIL MEETING CAUCUS MEETING

EXECUTIVE SESSION ___ OTHER (Specify)

NOTICE

Such meeting will accordingly be held on MONDAY, the 15TH day of AUGUST, 2016
AT 7:00 P.M. (At the place of holding regular meetings.
(*Refer to Rules of Council No. 4 if applicable).

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

L. REMARKS FROM THE AUDIENCE ON THE ORDINANCES AND/OR RESOLUTIONS
THAT PERTAIN TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.

M. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS: (FIRST READING):

SEE ATTACHED SHEET

Q. ADIOURNMENT

Clerid of Counc&l B




M. INTRODUCTION OF RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES (FIRST READING):

1.

ORDINANCE NO. 10033-2016, AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER FOR THE
CONTRACT BETWEEN KONSTRUCTION KING, INC., AND THE CITY OF BROOK
PARK AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. Introduced by Mayor Coyne

RESOLUTION NO. 23-2016, DECLARING O'MALLEY'S BAR AND THE
TRAVELODGE A NUISANCE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. Introduced by
Mayor Coyne, Councilmen Salvatore, Burgio and Scott

ORDINANCE NO. 10034-2016, AMENDING SECTION 1121.15 (c) OF THE BROOK
PARK CODIFIED ORDINANCES ENTITLED 'NONCOMFORMING USES'. Introduced
by Mayor Coyne, Councilmen Salvatore, Burgio and Scott



CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO

CRDINANCE NO: 10033-2016

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR COYNE, COUNCILMEN SALVATORE, BURGIO, SCOTT
AND MENCINI

AN ORDINANCE
AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER FOR THE CONTRACT
BETWEEN KONSTRUCTION KING, INC., AND
THE CITY OF BROOK PARK,
AND DECLARTING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, a contract between the City of Brook Park and
Konstruction King, Inc., was executed on or about January 25, 2016;
and

WHEREAS, the contract provides for the 2015 Sidewalk Repair
Program, Contract 1502; and

WHEREAS, after this project was started we discovered that
there is a serious pavement failure at the intersection of Holland
Road and Sylvia Drive; and

WHEREAS, the City solicited proposals from four contractors,
in which three separate proposals were received;

WHEREAS, the City found Konstruction King, Inc., to be the
best proposal for the repair and reconstruction of the Holland Road
and Sylvia Drive intersection;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of
Brook Park, State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1: The Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay
Konstruction King, Inc., for an increase to complete this project;
a copy of the Project Change Order is attached hereto as Exhibit
\\A . "

SECTION 2: The money needed for the aforesaid transaction
shall not exceed $96,613.00 and shall be paid from the capital fund
for roads 401 and 425.

SECTION 3: It is found and determined that all formal actions
of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this



Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that
all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public
in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22
of the Chio Revised Code.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an
emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the
public peace, health, safety and welfare of said City, and for the’
further reason to approve a change order for Konstruction King,
Tnc., for the Holland Road and Sylvia Drive intersection; therefore
fhis Ordinance shall take effect and be in force immediately from
and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED:

"PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST: APPROVED:
Clerk of Council MAYOR

DATE

wifi, 00T

Lol



I ia Emer gency Pavement Repan‘s

Serv1 e Dlrector :

016 -(eopy attached) was sent to your attention regarding the four bids that

Emergency Pavement Repairs at the Holland/Sylvia Intersection. Since
to my attention that the original quote included 8” reinforced concrete and
’é_h_at the emstmg pavement is actually 9” thick. I requested a revised bid
cluded a 9" concrete pavement section. The revised total is $96,613.00,
bly lower ($32 501 75) than the next Iowest bid of $129,114.75 from Terrace

CEQ, A R, PIATAK, PR, FRESIDENT » D. T, BENDER, PE, SECRETARY = J. L, NEVILEE, PE, TREASURER » E. K. PEATAK, PF, VICE PRESIDENT

IBERLIN, PE, 75 * M. L. PILAT, FE » M. R. COSGRIFF, PE = L. A, BAKER, PE » A. . MALINAK, PE » 5. A HORAN, FS



T

T

H{}LLAND;SYLWA INTERSECTION RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT RL, \] (SED 6 -5 43‘ i

GONTRATOR'S EID

ITEM EST. DESCRIPTION UNIT FCRLABOR FORMATERIAL [ TOTAL LABBR TO'E’AL
NG, QUAN, DRLY ONLY EMATERIAL -
) DOLLARSICTS || DOLLARSICTS || DOLLARSICES " DOLLARSICTS
1 | 707. |Pavement Removed Sa.vd | 2408 e LD OO viZa ??’;d%}
2 | Lomp. |Excayation bump | 2 Sz Lams  EEMD I SSOAOD
3 | 67 |AsphaltSurface Removed & Replaced sa¥a | Zo.o0 | B2 m  ASENEE REE0.00
4 07 - ga‘:?:g;gged ™S Porﬂanii Csme-r-}t. Conc;exe _ qu_ vd. 3 Z; (}g} ] ::3 5‘3 65, m .!i% 5 q 75 @*’
5 733 . Sub,grade Compachion Sq. Yd. la OC} i /u (D . % ’??3, o0
& | 118 |Aggregate Base [ODOT tem 304) cuYdl {5, 01 B e 4') A ELT )
-7 | 200 [Conciete Gurb, Tyne 2A iy Yl Y ,rr', ST OO
B 8 |Generete Cuth Type 6,-As Per Plan § LmeE
9 | 28t (5 Shallow Pips Underdrain w/Fahric Wap LinFt b & el Zaa | 780 (8D, 00
10 1 238 }6" Reinforcad Cone. Agron Removet & Replaced - | Sg.Ft; 1"’ N £l T oot 657, 0
11| 300 |Sidewalk & Sidewalk Ramp Removed & Replaced | Sa.FL | 3,00 | .2, 503 .80 1 1050001
{2 | 2 |CubRamipswith Truncated Domes Bach | /O0.O9 ) TED SO =08y i 600,00
PP B P—— — Sy
14 2 [Trea Remgval Eagoh | S0, 00 | o | 5000 BieoN>>,
5. | 2 |2"GeliperTree Each § DD/ OO | o000 | 110000 | ROO: 00
16 | 1500 [Misceltaneous Metaf tbs. | 2.5 ek , S0 TED, 0]
17 | 88 [Seeding and Mulching. {sava| 1,00 Fo 0 | 2,000 | 3, L2
18 | 1 |{Mentole Adiisted to Grade 7 CEaeh | AT ol S50 L0 10000
14 2 |Monument Box/ Valve Bex Adiusted to Grade Eath | S0, 020 | S8.90 | X2 EX) AP RS V]
20 | 200 |Additonal Excavatior CuYd | S o |~ | Sec | Jonn, 00
21 | 200 |Additonat Aggrégate Base euYd | /,o0 IS.00) .00 2 4@?{), D
22 | 100 |Waterfor Dust Gontrol med | /Jop | /.00 | 2,000 200, 200, o0
23 [ 500 fealclum Chiotide for Bust Cantrol s | o/ i 250 | jOQ, o0
24 XXX |Fddice Protection KK YOEK heed XN $5,000.00
25 | Lump {Maintenance of Traffic Lump || Zersiont [Or ”;33,4; _SEII0N Bl D0
26 | 8 [|RrejectSign Eak || - . ' -
27 | Lump [Construction Layout Stakes bump | 10,000 Q;‘},g}i) LR f%"‘{?; o0
28 [ Lump |Preconstrisction-Photography Lumip :
28 | XX [Treetawn Maintenance KK $2,500.00
30 | X0 iProject Contingency pro gy oo XX O, © 55,000.00
31_| LUMP [Mobllization WP | SERG0 | SHoa0 | /00852 Do R
33 | X0 [Soll Erosion and Sediment Contral XK '$2,500.00
35 6 |Manufackred WalerQueliy-Sructure. Tipe3 EAGH
36 | 3  |Water Servic Box Adjusted o Grade EACH § 77 = Do j 25 e S000 . 15006
Conracier's Bid =

76,6100

FAJohE\IBI2018 Roads Progimibolland intersecfion Extimatexdsc

BI4G2015



haWk Dﬁv‘?f_ Cleveland, OH 44136 « www.enthenics-inc.cormn =

Telephone (440) 260-1555 » Bacsimile (440) 260-1544

- Mayor :Coyne

. Edward R, Piatak, P.F,, Consulting City Engincer

L ]une 30,2016

Holland/ SylwaEmergency Pavemeﬁt Repairs

| OuCaYEt,Serwce Director

1av e _beeri__i r_ébeived. by my Office for the Emergency Pavement Repairs at the
a Intersection: The Contractors that su

bmitted proposals and their respective estimated

- Bid

$92,371.00
- $129,114.75
$135,647.00
$149,697.00




HOLLAND/SYLVIA INTERSEGTION REGONSTRUGTION PROJECT

CONTRATOR'S BID

MEM { E87. | DESCRIPTION UNIT FORLABOR | FORMATERIAL]] TOTAL LABOR TOTAL
NO, | QuAN. _amy oMLY & MATERIAL _
N N . DOLLARS/IETS DOLLARSICTS DOLLARSICTS . DOLLARS/CTS
1. | 707 |Pavement Removed St Yd. ’7,, L /‘ A — /f}}., oyl e 2
2 | Lump |Excavation 1 Lump L Gl e 00500 E592.90]
3 | 67 Aspﬁ,alt Surface Removed & Replaced Bq. Yd. 40 99 Fean f’,‘() £ gfj : ﬁ‘? ' 335—@, f})
4 | ror [ emosedNS P Comert Gt | sqva. | B0, 20| Z0.00) OO0 UZU0,00
5 | 733 |SubgradeGompagtion sq.¥d ) /oD | —i— | Jo2O 533, 50
6 | 118 |Aguregale Base (ODOT ftem 304) cuYd | | 22 39,00 e Wy 2000
7 % 200 |Congrete Gurb, Type 2A Lin. Ft, R 5,:_’9 ¢ oD A I = @ﬁ} ' e
B | "B |Conerole-Guth-Type8:As Per Plar , ' LincFt b
gt o {B" _Sﬁal.low}’-’ip?'_l_.]ndt_ardrain \;s_.'lFabric'W-rap Lin. Ft | &, il :—f. b, *’7 2] :} / i»l:}OOO
10 | 236 |6*Relnforced Gonu. Apron Removed.& Reglaced | Sq.Ft. | "% o | 42’,(7@ oo 657,00
11 | 800 |Sidewslk & Sidewalk Ramp Removed & Replaced | Sq.Ft | 3, > H o0 Gy S0l {950.001
12 | "2 |Gucb Ramps with Truncated Dames Fech | OO0, 02 (L8 0| S0 30| p00,00
R Ga{eh—Bamﬂ-Remwed-Sd%qalaeed—Gemple{e Each f _ 1
4 2 [Tree Removal . Eack | S0, &0 e S0 00 1O, TR
15 2 f2" Caliper Tree ~ Each | |D3.00 | Bonor | oot 260,00
16 | 1,500 [Miscellaneous Metai ths. | .25 5 ) B0 750, 0
17 | 88  |Séeding end Mulching isava | §,00 Lool Zop ¥ 136,00
18 1 |Manhole Adjusted to:Grade Each || O 55) ‘;}1, SERRTFD 10,00
19 2 [Manument Box/ Valve Box Adjusted to Grade Fach | S, 00 5 . :?Q ;’!2';?,, i) 200,09
20 | 200 |Additional Excavation Jouvd] & oo l—o | S.ow | looD 20
21 200, [AddHional Aggregate Base | Cu. Yd, Joep s, 00l o, O ) 5 2O 29
22 | 100 |water for Dust Gontrof wea | S | F D0 | D0 S0 wD
23 | 560 ICalcium Chioride for DustCﬂntml s, | /O o fo D) 100,00
24 1 XXX jPolive Protection ' XXX XXX O - XXX $5,000:00
25 | tump |Maintenance of Traffic wmp || Zornonl ol V? IR So00.00
. 27 | Lump |Construction Layout Stakes Lung | JOme D | 0 L;rp s 19000
2 | bemp |Freconstruefion Phetograpty bump | o -~
29 XXX | Treelawn Maintenance XXX $2,50[}:00
30 | X0 [Project Contingency 0 XXKE XXX 0 $5,000.00
RETR T i | BP0 | Boto | 100820 150500
33 | 0 -Sqil-Eresicjn _ah_d §§6imt{nt Ganirol 300 $2,500.00
35 | @ MMH@M&FQ&WM% EAGH | |
36 3 {Watsi Sérvice Box Adjusted to Grade EacH | 7.5 ool 2500 Sy 1s0.00
Contractor's Bid =

L’{ N 3Acuet o K‘ f\j

FJabs\IBT2015 Reads ProgramiHeiland Infersectidn Estimate.xlsx

HB/2016



. ‘ A

glogarg ) ' XEPCAEUIES UORIISI9%U| pue|cHiRBold Spaey gLOZE MEqor:d
T

SUPLIGE! g ' ' “ou] *AUBdLUCY) UONINYSUOT) 90BLa] = nwm $J00BIUOD
. . !

' 0°SEl . £} 00y 5| - 5| oosy $ HOVS ‘apess 0} peysnlpy Xog SoIAES Jarem £ og
- gl - 5| - g| - g HovE : 0 ge
- $i - 5] - s] - § AT ) ¥E
00°00$°Z £100005°T g]| - $ XXX L EE
- gt - §| - gl - 3 dnini L ZE
00000 £ 4 00'000°€ 5] - ¢ | oooog's $ dWNT 2 LE
00°000"¢ $1 00°000°S gl - 3 . XXX AousBunuog yoslold L 0g
00°008'E g i 00005 g| - $ XXX B soususllEy WEEaIL 1 52
- gl -~ 5] - 5| - s dusng Ayddioioteruoporsuesat | 8z
D £ | coose §) - ¢ | ooose 3 dwn . SOYEIS INDAE LORINLISUOD L 1Z
. g| - st~ s| - g| . wes | eigaeslosa] o 9z
0000ES g | oovos g! - s | oooogr g duwsm| ayell o soumusiuery| L 5z
00000' $ | ooono's g - g _ 0K ugnosiole as1od 1 ¥Z
00:00¢ £ | 099 51050 g|ors 3 '5q7 ) * [0 ysnq 1o} spuoy wnpEn|  0og €2
000k . slme $; 00T §1070. $ ‘e W . [04L0D mmsn_ 1o} ;eepn Q0L [44
DOD0'0T $ | ooes gl ocee ${ ogal $ pATO[ aseq s1ebal6by feuopppy| 0oz 12
000080 $| oots gl - § | oUFs g PA D UojjEABOXT [BUSHIPRY| 002 0g
000F9 $ | ooroze 3| - 3 | vooze b yoey apeis o) pelsnlpy Xog eAfeA / XOF JUAUINIoR z 51
nodss § | oo'ose " 3] ogse g | v0bry $ yoeg apzin o paisnipy sjouuepy ! gl
00°CS6 §] 001 $]sT1 3| SLTI $ 'PA 'bg Bulyainyy pue Buipasg 89 L)
00082 $| 05 g sz 5| sT0 $ $q1 - lmepsnosuzsosiy|  gog'k 9l
oveEEl $ | oogse £ | ovese " 5| ooore g ysez| . o dEng  z gi
orost s | ogort 5| - 5| avort 5 \yoesy fprowsysell| g !
- gl - gl - §] - 5 yoem wonlues-pootden g porewchrusegmes| o €L

. Loweeg g | oogor s | ogist g | osog g yoeg $8WoQ pajeouUni: UM sdwey qng z Zl
00061° ¢ oes $]55% §|s5y § o bg paceiday g psAoWSy diley YEMSPIS 3 HIPMSRIS| © 00 Bl
08°987°1 Y §i 55T §|ste S g 4 bg paseiden § poAowsy uoidy -ouoQ peoiomiey 9| 967 ol
00001 $ |-0g01 5] vy T $ wunf deujy ouge-/m UlBIpIepUL 8l MOliRYS L0 00E 6
- - . ) -] ) k= ™ T Rk A B i o g
0005 g | oet | e P $ H U vz adAL ‘giny alessuan| oz 2
' 05°166%9 5| sres $] oLz §lsc9t § AT (pos wey 10QO) steg epbesiby| g1 9
08'99E glose - $| - {050 g ‘PA BS : uogoediion apessang|  ges g

. : elSAEg
00"69E%t 3| 007i9 5| 16°4E $1 6k ¢ . PABS| 8]2J0U0T JUBWSY PUBIOG SN PRAICUEN 81 L0/ b4
SL9SE'T 8] sToe g| ite $| 8s5°€1 §] ° 'pAbg ' | peoedey % peaoway mmamh%m Jeydsy| /g g
00'009°% £ | 000052 e $ | 000052 $ dwin ,uopeaeoxg 3 [4
0T10T 5] oyt §; - AR §[  PADS _ panoliey juswssed| 707 A

SL0/5dvTIo0] | SLo/EEYTIOq SLOMSHYTION SLo/SNYTION LIND NOLLdM0s3ad ! NYND 182 ON
TWIHRLYI 7 ATNO ATNO - . : wal
IY.ICL m0m544+0& IVIHELVA 504 - HOEY] ¥0d . .

] Qig SHNOLVHINGD

"INI ANV INOD NOELDHESNOD HOVHHIL ' LOArodd NOILONYLSNOITY NOLLOTSYALNI VIATASIONYTIOH
i




HOLLA&WSYLV&A INTERSECTION RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

CONTRATON'S BID

FifobavIBNR0 16 Roads Programiioliand intersestion Estimatexisx

H'EM EBT. DESCRiPTiON UNIT FOR LABDR FOR MATERIAL || TOTAL LABOR TOI_AL
MG, GUAN, DMLY ONLY & MATERIAL
N S N : DOLLARSILTS | DOILARSICTS || DOUARSICTS [ DOLLARSICTS
1 707  jPavément Removed ' Sq.Y4d, 14,00 80 | jLE A )
2 | Lump |Excavation ‘ Lump §  Eonme oy S TFEGRT P, 00
5 67 ﬁ.sﬁhaltS’i.erfac&RemWeé!&Replaced 8qg,Yd. éQﬁL: o e Ly ol 77as, T
T4 | 707 g;?:ﬂiﬁmd M8 Poriand Cement Goncrate S‘q‘ v sy, 607 ang.ob | LB | M pTHT
6 | 733 |qubgrade Com;;act:on Sq. Yd. 1,00 o, B L0800 | wag.eb
& | 118 JAggrégate Base (ODOT fer 3043 {CuYd § (BT BEW Lo SR
- 7 | 200 |Congrete Gurb, Type 24 TG EEE <3, ST 50 Sob,ee
& | 200 |6" Shallsw Pips Underdrain wiFablie Wrap Lin, Et, e, 80 .50 TRy a) - RO ED
10 | 286 [6"Reinfored Conc. Apron Removed & Replaced | Sq, Ft, 50 | a0t 00 1653,00
11 | 300 |Sidewalk & Sidewalk Ramp Removed & Replaced | Sq.Ft. 5.0 =3, S TE RO BABH.0
12 z cumﬂamps withi 'fmnsa(ed Domes Each LODE | 6ZnXC | agets | guan. o0
12 | 2 |Tee Removal Bech § SO0 | oo | ggobs - gopsd
15 | 2 12'Caliper Tree Each g BTN el || 1 Gp0.E0 |
16, | 1500 [Miscellanesus Metal Lbs. , SO Lo | 750 | aasnt0
97 68  iSeeding and Mulching Sq, Yd 7, 3, Bl 10,50 o B2, B0
18 | 4 |Manhole Adjusted to Grade | Eaeh SR Y IBRIFC | CAp® | en.sl
1§ 2 fulorument Box / Valve Box Adjusted o Grade Each RS 28R Shn o {7
20 | 200 |Addiional Excavation Cuvd |} Hoeo G | g eb 00,28
21t zoo Addiﬁona%ﬁggzegafe Base Cu. ¥d., SO0 S, O ey, Bl - aa:::;g}:; 5|
22 | 100 jWaterfor Dust Conlrol M. Gal, 1,20 G50 .20 Ly, o0
23 | 500 {Calcium Chloride for Dust Coniral Lbs. {20 e el T
24 | XXX lPolice Profeciion XK T XXX 04 XX $5,00000
25 | Lump {Maintenance of Traffic Lump iﬁ,é,"&i’:fﬁ IR R 15 600,52
26 B [PiojeatSign Edauk ) .
27 | bump |[Consiriiciion Layout Stakes Lump | (000 paoe | 0BRSS LS00, I
25 | XXX [Treelawn Malnterignbe XHK,  $2,500.00
30 | xxX [Project Gontingenay XXX X0 XX XX $5,600.00
3t | LoMP Mabﬂzm‘en _ - LUMP s SO0 000 Sro T 1Sen 0 |
33 | XK |Soil Erosion ancf sedrmani Cantrol XXX 82,500,
25 8 Maﬂﬁﬁe&ﬂeé%a&e@&&#%&mﬁ&re%ﬂ EACH ..
36 | 3 [Water Servies Box Adjusted to Grade FACH | ™ | 58D | 280 5] 7ensb
Contiaciors Bid = . 53;%,?:&%'?,"?3 '
FRRIZy Truckint B Pt Co.
8rigroe




HULLA&D;SY;M& WTERSECTION RECONSTRUGTION PROJECT

CONTRATOR'S BID
1 TTEM EST. DESCRPTION LINET . FORLABOR FOR MATERIAL | TOTAL LABGR TOTAL
NO., | QUAN. OMLY SNLY % MATERIAL
DOLLARSACTS || DOLLARSICTS SOL{AE{SIC'IS DOLLARSITS
1 | 707 {Pavement Removed Sq.Yd. | . [& 9° O—W / g o0 fz ;} L05 a5
2 | tump |Excavation_ mp | 5000, 990 9 °°15 00029 5 500, %
3 | 67 |Asphalt Surface Removed & Replaged sg.vd. | 30T 2*p°0 =0 Lf 020, <
4 707 g a?;;};iiced M3 Porftand Cement Congrete S, Yd. "lf /‘ &6 / ,:gg:} 8 2 gﬁ 57 ??(/eﬂ:
"5 | 733 |Subgrade Compaction Sq. Yd. 1. °° O e 7 o0 Ty o4
8 | 118 lAggregate Base (ODOT hem 304) cuvd | 7o, 2 5&1"_5 L0520 T opn ™
7 | 200 [Conorete Curb, Type 2A Lin, Ft, Z o7 Z¥e g ot 1,000 %
8 0 |Concrato-Curb Type §-As-Recian Lin % ~ - —
9 | 200 |&" Shallow Pipe Underdrain w/Fabiic Wrap Lin. F£ 5 i A PO 2,400,
10 | 236 6" Reinforced Conc. Apron Removed & Replaced | Sq.FL | &, °% 522 ;gj e A
1 | 300 ' |Sidewalic & Sidewalk Rarmp-Removed & Replaced | Sq. Ft. ol A -l AT
12 | 2 [CubRampsvith Truncaled Domes Each | Z200.%%  /60,°° 5,5’5 oo " F5p, A
E-] 0  |Gateh-Basin-Removed & Replaced; Gomplete Eagh - - _
14 | 2 |TreeRemoval Bach | 24P ° &0 zﬁa“ 5‘{}{_‘) et
15 2 |2 Galiper Tree ) Each | 200, gm"" Yo 5 ekl /i 5@{){} L
16 | 1,500 [Misceianeous Metal Lbs. o, °F 1A A ; 5
17 | 68 [Seeding and Mulching. sq.Yd | 26, °® = 88 | s @B j} g@, :
18 1 |Manhole Adjusied to Grade Each | %55 | 78&0,°° | £np. o0 WY M}w
19 3 lionument Hox ( Valve Box Adiusted io Grade Each | 250.%% | 25 é anl Lone, o ﬁ OO0, 29
20 | 200 |Additional Excavation cevd | 2O o 4-‘*-9‘ I ,g,g 000,
21 | 200 |Addifional Aggregate Base Cuve | =p. P8 0550 40 [ 280025
22 | 0 |Water for Dust Control ., Gak. p OR 8.°F /D 50 £ DLO. s
23 | 500 |Galeium Ghioride for DustGoulrol Lbs. b .oP e Y s
24 | X% |Police Protection XX XXX **X XXX © §5,000.00
25 | Lump |Maintehence of Traffic Lump | /5, 008,5¢ oH.%e /0 ggg el Ja000.°
26 | 0 |ProjectSign Bach | = - - =
27 | Lump (Construgon Layout Stakes Lomp || /,508,9° 0,59 / jﬁ& o 2eon, ©°
28 | Lump [Precorsinclion-Photography bomp | —_ -
29 | X0 [Tresiawn Maintenance XXX - - - $2,500.00
30. | XX |Preject Confingancy KXX KAX HKAA KEH . 35,000.00
31 | LUMP |Mobilization LUMP | 50000 5 27 || 500000 S0
32 | &UM? Emgaeman@%mnbganéaﬁd LR _ - _ —
33 | XXX [Soit Erosion and Sediment Control X8 - - - $2,500.00
M | LUMP [StemsWaterPollution Rrovention-Flan , LUMP — - - -
35 0 fierufachued Water Qualiy-Strusiure; Fypert EAGH - - - -
36 | 3 [|Water Service Bax Adjusted to Grade FACH |- 2o0.2% O.°%) Zo07° Foked
VContractcrfs Bid = 7% j (?/‘Z, é? e
TRIMOR CORPORATION

8530 North Boyle Parkway

Twinsburg, ﬁhm 44087

FiJobs\I570016 Roeads ProgramiHoliang (ntersestion Bslimata.xsx

B2



P/C

GA

ﬁgtﬁ 2._15_1 GQP o1

ZRd R

CITY OF BROOKR PARK, OHIO Brd R

RESOLUTION NO. 232016

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR COYNE, COUNCILMEN SALVATORE,, BURGIO, SCOTT
AND MENCINI

A RESOLUTION :
DECLARING O'MALLEY’S BAR AND THE TRAVELODGE A NUISANCE,
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the property located at 16161 Brookpark Road,
Brock Park, Ohio is the business address for Travelodge and
O’'Malley’s Bar; and

, WHEREAS, in February 2016 a Brook Park Building Department
inspection of these premises identified more than 126 building
and housing code violations; and

WHEREAS, in February 2016 a Fire Department inspection of
these premises identified had more than 168 fire code
violations; and

WHEREAS, during the years 2014 and 2015 police were called
out more than 600 times to these premises;

WHEREAS, the premises are poorly maintained, infested with
bed bugs per the Cuyahoga County Beard of Health, and used as an
illegal parking lot in violation of Brook Park codified
ocrdinances; and

WHEREAS, on February 10, 2016, the Cuyahoga County
Sherriff’s Office (CCS0) and the Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s
OCffice (CCPO) secured and executed a search warrant for these
premises with evidence of drug abuse, drug trafficking, heroin
overdoses, prostitution, human trafficking and other criminal
conduct on the premises. As a result of the search warrant’s
execution and the aforementioned inspections by the Brocok Park
Building & Housing Department, the Broock Park Fire Department
and the Cuyahoga County Board of Health, the CCPO filed a
nuisance complaint and reguest for a temporary and permanent
injunction to c¢lose the premises as a public nuisance. The
Court of Common Pleas granted the CCPO request and issued a



WHEREAS, on May 27, 2016, the owners of the premises and
operators of the Travel Liodge and 0'Malley’s Bar voluntarily
consented to an injunction closing the premises and businesses
located thereon as a result of the public nuisance created and
caused by the unlawful conduct of these businesses on these
premises;

WHEREAS, this wvacant property pcoses a threat to the general
public; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City
of Brook Park, State of Ohio that:

SECTION 1: All the Members of Council along with the Mayor
of the City of Brook Park, Ohioc  hereby declare  the
Travelodge/0O"'Malley’s at 16161 Brookpark Road a public nuisance.

SECTION 2: The Clerk of Council is hereby authorized and
instructed to forward a certified copy of this Resoclution to the
Anju Bansal, 38530 Flanders Drive, Solon, OH 44139-000; Detailed
Management Services, Inc., c¢/o Agent Anju Bansal, 38530 Flanders
Drive, Solon, OH 4413%-000; 16161 Brook Park, CE 44142; Michael
O'Malley, 19497 Puritas Avenue, Cleveland, CH  44135-0000;
C'Malley’s Restaurant & Lounge, Inc., c¢/o Jon Fitzpatrick, 23 N.
Franklin Street, Chagrin Falls, OH 44022-0000.

SECTION 3: It is found and determined that all formal
acticns of this Council concerning and relating to this
Resclution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and
that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its
committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings
open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements,
including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 4: This Resolution is hereby declared to be an
emergency measure ilmmediately necessary for the preservation of
the public peace, health, safety and welfare of said City and to
request declare the Travelcodge and 0O'Malley’s a nuisance;
provided that this Resocolution receives the affirmative vote of
at least five {(5) members elected to Council, it shall take
effect and be in force immediately upon 1ts passage and approval
by the Mayor; otherwise, from and affter the earliest period
allowed by law. ‘



PASSED:

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST: APPROVED:

CLERK OF COUNCIL MAYOR

| HEREBY ADPROVE THE-WITHIN DATE
INSTRUMERT AS T LEGAL FO

ANI CORRECTNES,




B/C

CA
i8tR

ard R .

CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO B(C

ORDINANCE NO: 10024-2016

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR COYNE, COUNCIIMEN SALVATORE, BURGIO, SCOTT
AND MENCINI

AN ORDINANCE
AMENDING SECTION 1121.15(c)
OF THE BROOK PARK CODIFIED ORDINANCES,
ENTITLED ‘NONCONFORMING USES.’

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City
of Brook Park, State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1: Section 1121.15{(c¢) of the Brook Park Codified
Ordinances, passed by Ordinance No. 8387-1997, passed January
27, 1998, and reading as follows:

1121 .15(c)

A nonconforming use shall be considered abandoned when the
intent of the owner to discontinue the use is apparent, when it
has been replaced by a conforming use or when the characteristic
equipment and furnishings of the nonconforming use have been
removed from the premises and have not been replaced by similar
equipment within six months. Whenever the nonconforming use of
a building, structure or premises has been changed tc a more
restricted use, the use of suc¢h building or premises may not
thereafter be changed back to the previous nonconforming use.

is hereby to read:

1121.15(e)

A nonconforming use shall be considered abandoned when the
intent of the owner to discontinue the use for at least six
months is apparent, when the use has been replaced by a
conforming use or when the characteristic equipment and
furnishings of the nonconforming use of a building structure or
premises has been changed to a more restricted use, the use of
such building or premises may not thereafter be changed back to
the previous nonconforming use.



SECTION 2: Former Section 1121.15(c) of the Brook Park
Codified Ordinances, as enacted by Ozrdinance No. 8397-1997,
passed January 27, 1998, is hereby expressly repealed.

SECTION 3: It 1s found and determined that all formal
actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption
of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberaticns of this Councll and of any
of i1ts committees that resulted in such formal action were in
meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohic Revised Code.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30)
days after its approval by the Mayor or upon the expiration of
the time within which it may be vetoed by the Mayor, or upon its
passage after veto by the Mayor as the case may be.

PASSED:
PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
ATTEST: APPROVED:
Clerk of Council MAYOR
| HEREBY APPROVE TH% WITHIN
INSTRUMENTAS TO TEGAL FORM
PORRES TN ’e\ DATE




PIG

EFC%Q&MC;&, me 7‘5& Al . CA 12723197

CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO 1st B sp_cou 12723797

2nd B 1/6/98

T Srd R sp cou 1/27/98

ORDINANCE NO:  8397-1997 B/C

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR COYNE & C/W

AN ORDINANCE
AMENDING SECTION 1121.15 OF THE
BROOK PARK CODIFIED ORDINANCES
ENTITLED “NONCONFORMING USES”

WHEREAS, the City Council has today enacted Ordinance No. 8394-1997, enacting
Section 1121.40 of the Brook Park Codified Ordinances (“Section 1121.40”), entitled U-7
Brookpark Road Corridor Special District and U-7AE Adult Entertainment Sub-district;

WHEREAS, the enactment of Section 1121.40 creates a new zoning district in the City
of Brook Park; and

) WHEREAS, the enactment of Section 1121.40 is a first step in the implementation of'a
comprehensive redevelopment strategy for the Brookpark Road corridor; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that regulatihg valid nonconforming uses more closely
will further the redevelopment of the Brookpark Road corridor and facilitate beneficial land use

and development in the City as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that such regulation will promote the safety and
general welfare of the citizens of Brook Park;

NOW THEREFORE, BE I'T ORDAINED by the Council of the Cify of Brook Park,
State of Ohio, that: )

SECTION 1: Section 1121.15 of the Brook Park Codified Ordinances, as enacted by
Ordinance No. 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957, and reading as follows:

1121135 NONCONFORMING USES.

(2) Any lawful use of building and/or premises existing at the time of the enactment of
this Zoning Ordinance (Ord. 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957) and not prohibited by
ordinance, may be continued even though such use does not conform with the provisions of this
Zoning Ordinancs for the district in which it is located. A building arranged, designed or devoted
to a nonconforming use at the time of the passage of this Zoning Ordinance (Ord. 1735-1957,



passed December 3, 1957) may not be reconstructed, extended or structurally altered to an extent
exceeding in aggregate cost, during any ten-year period, sixty percent of the assessed value of the
building, unless the use of such building is changed to a conforming use.

(b) A nonconforming use shall not be replaced by another of a different kind, character or
use.

(c) A nonconforming use shall be considered abandoned when the intent of the owner to
discontinue the use is apparent, when it has been replaced by a conforming use or when the
. characteristic equipment and furnishings of the nonconforming use have been removed from the
premises and have not been replaced by similar equipment within two years. Whenever the
nonconforming use of a building or premises has been changed tc a more restricted use, the use of
such building or premises may not hereafier be changed back to the previous nonconforming use.

(d) Nothing in this Zoning Ordinance shall prevent the strengthening or restoring to a safe
condition of any part of any building declared unsafe by the proper authority.

(e) A nonconforming building or use, which is destroyed or removed by more than
seventy-five percent, by whatever cause, shall not be restored or replaced, except by a conforming

building or use.
‘is hereby amended to read:
1121.15 NONCONFORMING USES.

(a) Any lawful use of a building, structure, and/or premises existing at the time of the
enactment of this Zoning Ordinance (Ord. 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957) or any
amendment thereto may be continued even though such use does not conform with the provisions
of this Zoning Ordinance for the district in which it is located. A building or structure arranged, -
designed or devoted to a nonconforming use at the time of the passage of this Zoning Ordinance
(Ord. 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957) or any amendment thereto may not be extended or
substantially altered without a special permit from the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals
unless the use of such building or structure is changed to a conforming use. Such special permit
may be issued only if the Board finds after public hearing that the proposed extension or alteration’
is no more harmful or objectionable than the previous nonconforming use, and only if the
estimated cost of the proposed extension or alteration does not exceed 25% of the assessed value

of the building or structure.

(6) A nonconforming use shall not be replaced by another nonconforming use of a
different kind, character, or use.

(c) A nonconforming use shall be considered abandoned when the intent of the owner to
discontinue the use is apparent, when it has been replaced by a conforming use, or when the
characteristic equipment and furnishings of the nonconforming use have been removed from the
premises and have not been replaced by similar equipment within six months, Whenever the



nonconforming use of a building, structure, or premises has been changed to a more restricted
use, the use of such building or premises may not thereafter be changed back to the previous

noncenforming use.

(d) A nonconforming building, structure, or use which is damaged, destroyed, or removed
by more than fifty percent of its replacement value, by whatever cause, shall not be reconstructed,
restored, or replaced, except by a conforming building, structure, or use.

(e) A nonconforming use may be nonconforming either by virtue of characteristics of the
- physical structure that fail to comply with applicable legal standards, or due to a use of the
structure that fails to comply with applicable land use restrictions.

: SECTION 2: Section 1121.15 of the Brook Park Codified Ordinances, as enacted by
Ordinance No. 1735-1957, passed December 3, 1957, is hereby expressly repealed.

SECTION 3. If any section, subscction or clause of this Ordinance shall be deemed to be
unconstitutional or otherwise invalid, the validity of the remaining sections, subsections, and
clauses shall not be affected. '

SECTION 4. All ordinances, parts of ordinances, chapters, sections, subsections, clauses,
phrases or sentences contained in the Brook Park Codified Ordinances that conflict with this

Ordinance are hereby repealed.

. SECTION 5: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in
such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with alt legal requirements,
including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 6: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the Closing Date of the
Settlement Agreement between the Cities of Brook Park and Cleveland that was approved by the
Brook Park City Council on May 21, 1997, by Ordinance No. 8323-1997, and by the Cleveland
City Council on June 16, 1997, by Ordinance No. 203-97, as the term “Closing Date” is defined in

the Setftlement Agreement,

pAssED Wnupne A 7477 s & )

/ PRESIDENT 07 COYNCIL Fka—TEm

ATTEST:%Z@WA_.Q«W ED / VN
i 1.4

. APPRO
), Rosoann Asmsiveng, € PREBOFT W{%f '
State of Ohis, do hereby corlily thare i3 ua(ﬂﬁspapea & ‘

general circulation in the musiciesfity and thal publication of the

Boregoing crdinances/roseliticns was Mada by posting te copies

o six of the most public ploces in said mesiciality as determined

By ordinance 4838-197%, passed on August 12, 1975, location

Chy tall, 6161 Engle Road Police Statigs, 17401 Holland Road,

81 Fire Stotion, 550 Smith Road, #2 Fire Station, 22530 Ruple

Road, 83 Fire Station, 17401 Holland Roas, Brook Park Library,

56155 Engle Bead, fer o paried of fifteen days.

" ROSEAN

I



